

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FOURTH DISTRICT

JEFFREY EPSTEIN,

Petitioner,

-vs-

CASE NO. 4D18-0787

SCOTT ROTHSTEIN,  
BRADLEY J. EDWARDS, and  
[REDACTED], [REDACTED], and JANE DOE,  
Intervenors,<sup>1</sup>

Respondents.

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SEARCY DENNY SCAROLA  
BARNHART & SHIPLEY, [REDACTED].  
2139 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.  
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

[REDACTED]

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, [REDACTED].  
444 West Railroad Avenue, Suite 350  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

[REDACTED]

Attorneys for Respondent, Bradley J. Edwards

[REDACTED]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-v
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1-14
Epstein Attempts to Intimidate His Victims by Filing Suit Against One of Them and their Lawyer	3-14
ARGUMENT	15-29
EPSTEIN’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE HE HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE TRIAL COURT DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW OR THAT HE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE TWO CLAIMS ARE NOT TRIED TOGETHER.	
CERTIORARI STANDARDS	15
I. EPSTEIN WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM AS THERE IS NO RISK OF INCONSISTENT VERDICTS.	16-19
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT DEPART FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.	20-22
Edwards did not Waive the Right to Have the Claims Bifurcated	23-26
Bifurcation is Necessary to Ensure a Fair Proceeding and Will not Waste the Resources of the Parties or Court	26-28
Denial of Bifurcation Will Prejudice Edwards	28-29

CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	27
<i>Broche v. Cohn</i> , 987 So.2d 124 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	25
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 436 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1983)	15
<i>Jane Doe No. 1, et al. v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 999 (2014)	2
<i>Johansen v. Vuocolo</i> , 125 So.3d 197 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	20
<i>Martinique Condominiums, Inc. v. Short</i> , 230 So.3d 1268 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	16
<i>Microclimate Sales Co., Inc. v. Doherty</i> , 731 So.2d 856 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	20
<i>Minty v. Meister Financialgroup, Inc.</i> , 97 So.3d 926 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	16
<i>Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc. v. Broward Marine, Inc.</i> , 174 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	26
<i>Roseman v. Town Square Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 810 So.2d 516 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	20
<i>Trak v. Microwave Corp. v. Medaris Management, Inc.</i> , 236 So.2d 189 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	27
<i>Turner Construction Co. v. ENF Contractors, Inc.</i> , 939 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	27
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So.3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	15

**RULES**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(b)(3)

15

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.270(b)

16, 20
